Dear Public Utilities Commission of Ohio:

The following is a cover letter for Almighty Power Developments LLC., upon a revision in case number 14-1163-EL-AGG. In addition, the following attachments include an attorney licensed in Ohio who has completed a motion for an extension. Plus, Exhibits A-2, A-3, A-5, A-6, and A-7 have been completed upon request from PUCO Service Monitoring & Enforcement Department.

Thank you for your time and consideration upon Almighty Power Developments LLC., renewal application for electric aggregators/power brokers.

Lanard A. Mathis

Chief Executive Officer

Direct Number: (419)-297-1796

Almightypower7@gmail.colm



Original AGG	Version
Case Number	May 2016

RENEWAL APPLICATION FOR ELECTRIC AGGREGATORS/POWER BROKERS

Please print or type all required information. Identify all attachments with an exhibit label and title (Example: Exhibit C-10 Corporate Structure). All attachments should bear the legal name of the Applicant. Applicants should file completed applications and all related correspondence with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Docketing Division; 180 East Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793.

Applicant intends to be certified as: (check all that apply)		
Power Broker Aggregator		
applicant's legal name, address, telephone number, PUCO certificate number, and		
veb site address		
egal Name Lanard Anthony Mathis		
Address 4616 N. Summit Street Toledo, Ohio 43611		
UCO Certificate # and Date Certified 14-856E(1) August 4, 2014		
elephone # (419) 297-1796 Web site address (if any) www.almightypowerdevelopments.com		
Legal Name Almighty Power Developments LLC. Address 4616 N. Summit Street Toledo, Ohio 43611 Celephone # (419) 297-1796 Web site address (if any) www.almightypowerdevelopments.com		
elephone # (419) 297-1790 Web site address (if any) www.annightypowerdevelopments.com		
List all names under which the applicant does business in North America		
Almighty Power Developments LLC.		
Contact person for regulatory or emergency matters		
Jame Lanard Anthony Mathis		
itle Chief Executive Officer		

A- 6	Contact person for Commission Staff	use in investigating customer complaints	
	Name Lanard Anthony Mathis	·	
	Title Chief Executive Officer		
	Business address 4616 N. Summit Street Toledo, Ohio 43611		
	Telephone # (419) 297-1796	Fax #	
	E-mail address <u>almightypówer7@gm</u>	ail.com	
A-7 Applicant's address and toll-free number for customer service and complaint		per for customer service and complaints	
	Customer Service address 4616 N. Summit Street Toledo, Ohio 43611		
	Toll-free Telephone # (419) 297-1796	Fax #	
	E-mail address almightypower7@gm	ail.com	
A-8	Applicant's federal employer identification number # 80-0963754		
A-9	'Applicant's form of ownership (check one)		
	☐ Sole Proprietorship	□Partnership	
	Limited Liability Partnership (LLP)	☐ Limited Liability Company (LLC)	
	Corporation	Other	
		, 11	
	PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING AS SEPARATE ATTACHMENTS AND LABEL AS INDICAT		
A-10	Exhibit A -9 "Principal Officers, Directors & Partners" provide the names, tit addresses and telephone numbers of the applicant's principal officers, directors, partners or other similar officials.		

B. APPLICANT MANAGERIAL CAPABILITY AND EXPERIENCE

PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING AS SEPARATE ATTACHMENTS AND LABEL AS INDICATED:

- B-1 Exhibit B-1 "Jurisdictions of Operation," provide a list of all jurisdictions in which the applicant or any affiliated interest of the applicant is, at the date of filing the application, certified, lîcensed, registered, or otherwise authorized to provide retail or wholesale electric services including aggregation services.
- B-2 <u>Exhibit B-2 "Experience & Plans,"</u> provide a description of the applicant's experience and plan for contracting with customers, providing contracted services, providing billing statements, and responding to customer inquiries and complaints in accordance with Commission rules adopted pursuant to Section 4928.10 of the Revised Code.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of The Application

Of Almighty Power Developments, LLC.:

For Renewal of Certification As a Competitive Retail Electric

Service Provider

Case Number 14-1163-EL-AGG

MOTION TO EXTEND CERTIFICATION

ADRAY & GRNA

James S. Adray (0023310) Attorney for Applicantt

709 Madison Avenue, Suite 209

P. O. Box 1686

Toledo, Ohio 43603-1686

Phone: (419) 241-2000

Fax: (419) 241-2148

Email: jim@adray-grna.com

Now comes Almighty Power Developments, LLC, by and through his attorney, James S. Adray, moves this authority for an extension of time to renew his certification of his license. In support of said Motion, complainant states as follows:

1. Complainant states that his current PUCO Certificate Number 14-856E (1) and was certified on August 4, 2014 which certified applicant as a competitive retail electric service provider.

- 2. Applicant further states that he currently applying to have the certificate renewed and requests that the original certificate be extended up through and including August 20, 2016, or such longer time as may be necessary and the Commission deems necessary to perform its review and avoid any break in the certificate.
- This request is made in accordance with Ohio Adm. Code 4901:1-24-09 (B).
 The basis for this motion is set forth in the accompanying memorandum in support.

WHEREFORE, complainant prays for an Order requesting additional time to renew his certification.

Respectfully submitted,

James S. Adray

Aftorney for Almighty Power
Developments, LLC

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of The Application

Of Almighty Power Developments, LLC.: Case Number 14-1163-EL-AGG

Fir Renewal of Certification

As a Competitive Retail Electric Service Provider

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

ADRAY & GRNA

James S. Adray (0023310)

Attorney for Applicantt

709 Madison Avenue, Suite 209

P. O. Box 1686

Toledo, Ohio 43603-1686

Phone: (419) 241-2000

Fax: (419) 241-2148

Email: jim@adray-grna.com

The Commission issued current PUCO Certificate Number 14-856E (1) and certified Lanard A. Mathis d/b/a Almighty Power Developments, LLC on August 4, 2014 which certified applicant as a competitive retail electric service provider. By its terms the certificate is set to expire August 4, 2016.

In order to continue the effectiveness of the applicant's certificate and to provide Commission staff adequate time to review the renewal application, the applicant respectfully requests an extension of its Competitive Retail Service Provider Certificate from the date of its filing it July 15, 2016 renewal application, up to and including at least August 20, 2016, or such longer period as the Commission deems necessary to perform its review and avoid any break in the certificate.¹

This extension will not prejudice any party

For the foregoing reasons this Motion should be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

James S. Adrav

Attorney for Almighty Power Control Developments, LLC

Ohio Adm. Code 4901:1-24-10 (A).("If the commission does not act upon the application for certification or certification for renewal within thirty days of the filing date, the application is deemed automatically approved pursuant to §4928.08 of the Revised Code on the thirty-first day after the official filing date.

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

7/15/2016 10:18:38 AM

in

Case No(s). 14-1163-EL-AGG

Summary: Application electronically filed by Mr. Lanard A Mathis on behalf of Mathis, Lanard Anthony Mr. and Almighty Power Developments LLC and Almighty Power Developments LLC and Mr. Lanard Anthony Mathis